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1 UNION SQUARE, MILFORD, NH 03055    TEL: (603)249-0620      WEB: WWW.MILFORD.NH.GOV 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

Subject:  

November 10, 2022 

Planning Board 

Camille Pattison, NRPC Assistant Director 

SP2022-08 Sooner Transportation LLC, for the property located at Tax Map 12, Lot 11, 754-

756 Elm Street (Horseless Carriage Site).  Public Hearing for a Major Site Plan Application to 

construct a two-story, 10,320 sf. auto sales and repair facility with associated parking, stormwater 

management/drainage, landscaping, and lighting improvements on the subject property located in 

the Commercial ‘C’ Zoning District and West Elm Overlay District.  

BACKGROUND/PROPOSAL: 

The applicant is before the Planning Board for a major site plan application to raze the existing Horseless Carriage 

building and construct a new 10,320 sf building with associated, parking, site and drainage improvements in the 

Commercial Zoning District. The property is also subject to the West Elm Overlay District, Groundwater Protection 

District and the Shoreland Protection Zone.  Attached please find the site plan submittal. 

This will be the second meeting for the application.  The anticipated focus of this meeting will be for the applicant to 

provide a summary update on the recent discussions with NHDOT, revised site layout/design, location of the 

proposed building, internal circulation, and compliance with the West Elm Overlay District.  

Attached, please find a revised submittal package, including the Elm Street Gateway District justification, 

revised waiver requests, revised site plan (revision date 11/2/22) and updated building concept, from the 

applicant’s engineer, Bedford Design Consultants.  

EXISTING USE/CONDITIONS: 

The proposed parcel, Tax Map 12, Lot 11 consists of approximately .889 acres (38,615 sq.ft.) with 171.77 linear feet 

of frontage on Elm Street. The property is located adjacent to two other car dealership/repair facilities, just north of 

the Pan Am Railway and south of the Souhegan River. The property is currently home to an existing car dealership 

and repair facility, with wetlands to the south and some limited tree coverage primarily at the rear of the lot.  The 

existing facility has 3 garage doors with 8 bays inside, and the proposed facility will have 4 garage doors with 7 bays 

inside, including a paint booth. 

A small wetland resource area has been delineated along the southern property line, but will not be impacted by the 

project.  A proposed pond for roof water will be located in the southeastern corner of the lot. 

LOT AREA: 

Proposed Tax Map 12, Lot 11 = ±.889 acres (38,615 sq.ft.) 

APPLICATION STATUS: 

The application was accepted on August 16, 2022, and the applicant presented updated information at the 

September 20, 2022, and October 18th board meeting.  The Board voted that the project posed no regional impact. 

NOTICES: 

Notices were sent to all property abutters. 

WAIVERS: 

1) Request for waivers from the Development Regulations, Section 6.05.4 to allow a reduction of required off
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street parking spaces from 28 or 21 (depending on the calculation of bays vs. employees) to a proposed 

number of 19 spaces.  

2) Request for waivers from Development Regulations, Section 6.08.5(B)1 and 6.08.7(A) from the required 

landscaping buffer for the east and north side of the property. 

Additional waivers requested: 

3) From the Development Regulations Section 6.05.6.E for parking within 10’ of the Right of Way.  

4) From the Development Regulations Section 6.05.6.E and Section 6.05.3.A.4 from accessible Parking Space 

Dimensions.  

5) From the Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.07.6.E.5.a – Parking lots should be located on side or rear of  buildings 

and Section 6.07.6.E.1.a – Proposed buildings shall maintain an appropriate street edge to adjacent structures 

for the location of the proposed building and parking. 

Revised waivers requested: 

1) Request for waivers from the Development Regulations, Section 6.05.4 to allow a reduction of required 

off street parking spaces from 21 to a proposed number of 18 spaces.  

2) Request for waivers from Development Regulations, Section 6.08.5(B)1 and 6.08.7(A) from the 

required landscaping buffer for the east, west and north and side of the property. 

ZONING DISTRICTS: 

The proposed parcel lies within the Commercial Zoning District.  This District is intended to be the area in which 

vehicular oriented business can occur.  Pursuant to Section 5.05.01 of the Zoning Ordinance, motor vehicle sales and 

motor vehicles repairs are allowed.   

The property also falls within the West Elm Street Gateway Overlay District. The intent of this District is to 

encourage economic development in the West Elm Street Gateway District by enhancing, preserving and protecting 

the natural, historic and cultural resources of the Town. The purpose of this Ordinance is to implement the Town of 

Milford’s vision for the future as set forth in the Community Character Chapter of the Master Plan 2007 Update: 

Goal No. 2: Foster the traditional character of Milford’s neighborhoods by encouraging a human scale of development 

that is similar in setbacks, size and height, and that is comfortable and safe for pedestrians and non-motorized vehicles 

while allowing for an efficient and safe roadway network. 

The current configuration of the new facility will allow the property owner to maintain current operations during 

construction.  However, upon review, the design, layout, and architecture of the building conflicts with the 

spirit/intent of the West Elm Street Gateway Overlay District, which aims to orient buildings with the roadway and 

towards the front of the lot, with parking shielded in the rear and to the side of the property in addition to appropriate 

building design. 

The property falls within the Groundwater Protection District, with most of the lot falling within the Level 2 Area 

and a small portion to the northwest located within the Level 1 Area.  The parcel must comply with the performance 

standards of Section 6.01.2 and the Shoreland Protection Zone in the Zoning Ordinance. 

TRAFFIC AND ACCESS MANAGEMENT: 

Access and egress from the retail facility will be from a 24’ wide driveway curb cut on Elm Street, in the same 

location as the current entrance. This will be a consolidation of the existing 2 curb cuts.  The driveway egress design 

allows for both east and west movement and a single lane access into the property. The project did not receive 

approval from NH DOT for drop off in the ROW and therefore will now unload in front of the building. 

Anticipated versus existing peak traffic volume data is provided in a letter dated August 9, 2022 and provided to NH 

DOT. 

PARKING: 

The project proposes to provide 18 parking spaces for staff and customers with 40 spaces for display cars. The 

requirement is for a minimum of 28 or 21 spaces depending on the calculation of bays versus employees.  
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DRAINAGE/STORMWATER MANAGEMENT: 

The stormwater and drainage design has been reviewed by the Town’s engineering consultant.  KV Partners has 

issued a letter dated October 13, 2022 stating that all previous comments were addressed and the project is now 

acceptable from an engineering perspective. 

The November 2, 2022 revised plan set and submittal package has been provided to the Town’s engineering 

consultant and is waiting feedback. 

Of note, is the proposed installation of pervious paver infiltration and underground located in the middle of 

the display parking spaces.  

UTILITES: 

The proposed retail establishment will access the Milford waste water system via the existing sewer line.  The 

applicant has shown an additional water line from the street. 

INTERDEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS: 

Ambulance: No comments 

Assessing: No comments. 

Building Department: No comments. 

Code Enforcement/ Health: No comments. 

Conservation Commission: No Comments. 

Environmental Programs/Stormwater: See attached October 13, 2022 Site Plan Drainage review by the Town 

Engineering Consultant, KV Partner stating that all comments have been addressed. 

Fire Department:  

1. The total square footage of the building is actually 10,320 as proposed. Resolved 

2. The Life Safety Code occupancy classification is a Special-Purpose Industrial Occupancy and would need to 

comply with Chapter 40 of the LSC. – Noted 

3. The Building Code occupancy classification is an S-1 storage occupancy. - Noted 

4. An automatic fire detection and notification (fire alarm) system is required. – Resolved Note17 on Cover Sheet 

5. An automatic sprinkler system is required for this building. I did note a proposed 6” fire service on the grading 

and utility plan, so I’m assuming that they’re planning on providing one.  – Resolved Note17 on Cover Sheet 

6. Milford Fire Department requires a fire hydrant within 100’ of fire department connections, which will require 

a private hydrant to be installed as part of the project.  – Applicant noted on the plans, a proposed hydrant 

within 100’ of the Fire Department connection. 

7. The engineer must design the fire department access to accommodate our ladder truck weight, 

approach/departure angles, and turning radius. Specifications available from MFD upon request.  – The 

applicant has worked with the Fire Department to design an acceptable on site turn around area that will 

accommodate fire trucks.  On November 4, 2022, the Milford Fire Department approved the plans entitled 

‘Sooner Milford Site Plan’, with a revision date of November 2, 2022.  If the design is not further modified, 

then these plans will be acceptable for the site portion of our building permit review, but if any changes are 

made Milford FD would need to review a new set of drawings as part of building permit review when that 

time comes.  

8. Please note that MFD approval of site plans does not constitute issuance or approval of a building permit, 

nor does it address all fire and life safety code requirements for buildings constructed as part of the project. 

9. Fire lane markings will be required on the fire department access. – Resolved and shown on sheet 11 dated 

November 2, 2022.  

Heritage Commission: No comments. 
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Police Department: No comments. 

Public Works: 

1. Project will require a NH DOT and Driveway Permit. – Noted on Page 1 Note 11 

 

Water/Sewer Utilities: 

1. The service needs to be from the main in the street, not stubbed off the fire line.  The domestic should be 1 inch 

CTS running 18 inches from the 6-inch fire line. Please revise plan accordingly.  Resolved 

2. The Sewer once it reaches the Town right of way must turn from 4 inch to 6-inch SDR 35. Please revise plan 

accordingly.  Resolved 

3. The Water line out in the road is a 12 inch, not 8 inches. Please revise plan accordingly.  Resolved 

 

Community Development / Planning: 

1. A discrepancy appears on the plan regarding the lot size.  This needs to be addressed and made consistent. 

Resolved 

2. Ensure that all plantings do not impact sight distance for access/egress along Wilton Road.  Resolved 

3. The current configuration of the new facility will allow the property owner to maintain current operations 

during construction, however is not meeting the spirit of the West Elm Street Gateway Overlay District, which 

aims to orient buildings with the roadway and towards the front of the lot, with parking shielded in the rear and 

to the side of the property.  Waiver has been requested. 

4. The property falls within the Groundwater Protection District, with most of the lot falling within the Level 2 

Area and a small portion to the Northwest lies within the Level 1 Area.  The parcel must comply with the 

performance standards of Section 6.01.2 and the Shoreland Protection Zone.  The applicant will need to identify 

what chemicals and materials will be stored on-site. Unresolved 

5. No additional traffic related information has been submitted as part of this site plan, and anticipated versus 

existing peak traffic volumes should be reviewed.  See letter dated August 9, 2022. 

6. Add a note to the plan indicating that in the event the proposed snow removal areas are not sufficient, snow 

will be relocated off-site.  Resolved 

7. Please amend the note saying demolition will be completed under the rules of the town of Manchester. – 

Resolved 

8. Sheet 1, Note 9 – Please update the site plan to include the existing and resulting open space calculations in the 

Dimensional Regulations: Commercial table. Resolved 

9. Please revise site plan to include all proposed signage for the project.  Resolved  

10. Sheets 1 and 10 – The site plan shows the proposed location of the dumpster and pad encircled by an 8’ stockade 

fence within the 15-foot westerly side dimensional setback.  The proposed 8’ stockade fence and concrete pad 

are defined as structures in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance and such, would require a Special Exception by the 

Board of Adjustment for relief of this requirement. The alternative would be amending the plan and relocate 

the dumpster outside of the dimensional setback.  Resolved 

11. Sheet 1 – Further as stated in Section 6.05.6.E, all off-street parking and loading or unloading spaces shall be 

at least ten feet (10’) from any public street right-of-way and shall be separated from such right-of-way by a 

granite curb and landscaping as required in 6.08 LANDSCAPING STANDARDS. The proposal require a 

waiver of these requirements.  

The loading area has been relocated in front of the building,  NH DOT requested that the existing island be 

extended to the property line.  The display area is entirely located on the lot, but within the 10’ setback with 

no landscaping buffer.  Would the NH DOT be amenable to extending the island to the east entrance in the 
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same shape as the west entrance.  Also will NH DOT allow for some trees to be located within the ROW 

south of the existed paved island.  

12. Sheet 1 – The plan shows display parking space partially located off the property and within the State right-of-

way.  As stated in the Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.05.6.E, Parking and loading spaces shall be arranged so 

that cars will not back into public roads. The plan will need to amended to relocate said parking spaces within 

the subject property at least 10 feet from the Elm Street public right-of-way.  Now located within the site, but 

still requires a Waiver from Development Regulations Section 6.05.6.E for parking within 10’ of the Right 

of Way 

13. Sheet 1 - The applicant should explain the internal circulation, access/egress patterns for the 40 display vehicles.  

At a minimum, the plan should be revised to include the appropriate isle widths between the rows of display 

vehicle parking.   One row of cars has been removed and a 14’ aisle added.  Applicant has provided an internal 

circulation pattern for trailer trucks.  Resolved 

14. Sheet 1 – Staff questions if the adequate snow storage areas have been provided.  A note should be added to 

the plan stating that snow shall be removed to an offsite location using best management practices.  Resolved 

see not 16 on Sheet 1. 

15. Sheets 1 and 6 -  Pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.07.6.E.1.a, a new structures shall maintain an 

appropriate street edge in relationship to adjacent structures. The location of the proposed building is set within 

the rear section of the property, which conflicts with buildings located to the east and west.  Waiver has been 

requested from the Zoning Ordinance Section 6.07.6.E.1.a – Proposed buildings shall maintain an 

appropriate street edge to adjacent structures for the location of the proposed building and parking. 

16. Sheets 1 and 6 - Pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.07.6.E.2.b, the proposed building should enhance 

the definition of each floor of the building through terracing, material changes, articulated structural elements, 

changes in materials and horizontal trim bands. The applicant should explain how the proposed building 

complies with this section.  Revised Architectural Plans Submitted on 11/3/22. 

17. Sheets 1 and 6 – Please explain how the proposed building architectural features and materials comply with  

the Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.07.6.E.3. Revised Architectural Plans Submitted on 11/3/22. 

18. Sheets 1 and 6 – Pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.07.6.E.4.a, the proposed building design should 

avoid blank walls at ground-floor levels through the use of windows, trellises, material changes, arcades, or 

other features to increase visual interest.  The applicant should be prepared to discuss how the proposed building 

complies with the section. Revised Architectural Plans Submitted on 11/3/22. 

19. Sheets 1 and 6 -  Pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.07.6.E.5.a, parking lots should be located to the 

rear or side of a building whenever possible. The proposed parking area is located along the front the property.  

The applicant should be prepared to discuss the alternatives considered. Letter dated November 2, 2022 

identifies hardships in achieving this.  Waiver requested from the Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.07.6.E.5.a – 

Parking lots should be located on side or rear of buildings. 

Site Walk on 9/6/22 

The Planning Board conducted a site walk on 9/6/22 with the applicant and their engineering team.  The following 

issues and potential solutions were discussed: 

1. DOT ROW – The NH Department of Transportation will not approve a loading zone for the property in the 

existing DOT ROW.  Therefore, the applicant needs to present an internal circulation plan for the site.  This 

plan shall indicate the largest size vehicle anticipated and the maneuverability of said vehicle through the 

property, as well as loading areas. Resolved 

2. Access into the property is limited, and currently shown as one entrance from Elm Street with an access to the 

adjacent property to the east.  The applicant needs to explore options to improve access and overall 

maneuverability and internal circulation through the site. Resolved 

3. Telephone Pole with Associated Lighting – The existing telephone pole with associated lighting to both the 

proposed site and property to the east could be relocated with new lighting installed.  Said lighting could be 

designed and located to be mutually beneficial for both properties.  This would create the potential for another 
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access point in this location. 

20. Location of Proposed Building – The applicant has expressed the desire to locate the building at the rear of the 

property to maintain operations in the existing building during construction.  However, a different building 

location, such as parallel to the western property line, would move the building closer to the road, in keeping 

with the performance measures of the 6.07.6.E.1 Building Orientation - New structures shall orient their main 

entrance or storefront to a public street.  The applicant should be prepared to discuss alternative site layouts 

and designs that are more in compliance with the West Elm Street Gateway Overlay District.  Letter dated 

November 2, 2022 identifies hardships in achieving this.  Waiver requested from the Zoning Ordinance, 

Section 6.07.6.E.5.a – Parking lots should be located on side or rear of  buildings. 

4. Feasibility of Easement on Adjacent Property – Due to the limited size of the site and the high percentage of 

the site dedicated to parked cars, the applicant should coordinate with adjacent properties to determine is a 

mutually beneficial easement could be developed to assist both properties with vehicle loading and unloading. 

The applicant is working towards a lease to own agreement for the adjacent property to the east.  A note 

should be added to the plan stating “If future ownership is obtained on Map 12 Lot 10, then the owner must 

submit a revised site plan to revisit the potential merging of the uses on both individual lots.” 

5. Clean Up – the site needs to be cleaned up including removal of the storage units at the rear of the property.  

Noted on Sheet 3 Demolition and Erosion Sheet Plan.  Resolved 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The applicant should be prepared to address the comments raised by the Planning Board, Conservation 

Commission, Heritage Commission, Town Consultants, Staff, and public pertaining to the Site Plan. The 

Planning Board will need to determine if the proposed site development meets the purpose and intent of the 

overlay. Once the Board is satisfied with the final submittal information and all remaining conditions have 

been resolved or identified to their satisfaction, staff recommends approval subject to revising the plan per 

staff and Board comments. 

 

Aerial Photographs of Map 12, Lot 11 
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Street Photographs of Map 12, Lot 11 

 

 

Subject Property Looking Southwest 
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Subject Property Looking South 

Subject Property Looking Southeast 



KVPartners LLC_________                  _____________________ 
P.O. Box 432, New Boston, NH 03070                                                                       (603) 413-6650               
 
 
November 8, 2022 
 
 
Camille Pattison, NRPC Planning Consultant 
Town of Milford 
1 Union Square 
Milford, NH 03055 
 
Re: Sooner Milford Site Plan (Tax Map 12, Lot 11) – 754 and 756 Elm Street 
 Site Plan Drainage Review 
 
Dear Ms. Pattison: 
 
We reviewed the revised twelve-sheet plan set dated November 2, 2022 and prepared by Bedford 
Design Consultants, Inc. in accordance with our agreement with the Town.  Based on that review and in 
consideration of the proposed revision, we find that the project is acceptable from an engineering 
perspective. 

 
If you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to contact me at 603-413-
6650 or on my cell phone at 603-731-1562 or by email at MVignale@kvpllc.com.   
 
Sincerely, 
KVPartners LLC 

 
Michael S. Vignale, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 



From: Riley Stanchina
To: Planning Consult; Katie Weiss
Cc: Lincoln Daley; Darlene Bouffard
Subject: RE: Sooner Submittal
Date: Friday, November 4, 2022 1:47:40 PM
Attachments: 1667-01-Rev C-reduced MFD Approved.pdf

Hi Camille,
 
I have reviewed the revised plans and they are approved by MFD. If the design is not further
modified, then these plans will be acceptable for the site portion of our building permit review, but if
any changes are made we would need to review a new set of drawings as part of building permit
review when that time comes.
 
Please note that MFD approval of site plans does not constitute issuance or approval of a building
permit, nor does it address all fire and life safety code requirements for buildings constructed as part
of the project.
 
Also, when is the planning board meeting for this?
 
Be safe,
 
Riley J. Stanchina, CFEI
Deputy Chief
Milford Fire Department
 
39 School St.
Milford, NH 03055
603-249-0680 Station
rstanchina@milford.nh.gov
 
The Right to Know Law (RSA 91-A) provides that Town of Milford email communications
regarding the business of the Town of Milford are governmental records which may be
available to the public upon request. Therefore, this email communication may be subject to
public disclosure.
 
 

From: Planning Consult <planningconsult@milford.nh.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 3, 2022 12:50 PM
To: Riley Stanchina <rstanchina@milford.nh.gov>; Katie Weiss <katiew@BedfordDesign.com>
Cc: Lincoln Daley <ldaley@milford.nh.gov>; Darlene Bouffard <dbouffard@milford.nh.gov>
Subject: FW: Sooner Submittal
 
Hello Riley,
 
Attached is the revised submittal from Bedford Design Consultants, regarding the Sooner site plan at
754-756 Elm Street.  Could you please review and confirm that the revised plans satisfy the

mailto:rstanchina@milford.nh.gov
mailto:planningconsult@milford.nh.gov
mailto:katiew@BedfordDesign.com
mailto:ldaley@milford.nh.gov
mailto:dbouffard@milford.nh.gov
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requirements of the Fire Department for circulation, signage, etc. 
 
Thank you,
Camille
 
Camille Pattison
NRPC Planning Consultant
Town of Milford
planningconsult@milford.nh.gov
603-249-0620
 
 
 
 
From: Katie Weiss 
Sent: Thursday, November 3, 2022 11:20 AM
To: camillep@nahuarpc.org
Cc: Lincoln Daley <ldaley@milford.nh.gov>; Robert Baskerville <bobb@bedforddesign.com>; Jerry
Johnson <jerryjtulsa@yahoo.com>
Subject: Sooner Submittal
 
Hi Camille,
 
Barbara dropped off our submittal last night. Attached are PDFs of everything.
 
I have also attached an architectural drawing. The door color needs to be changed,
which he is doing, but it has the updates which were discussed. Once he has the final
architectural plans, I will forward them off to you. I ended up just removing the old
elevations from my plan set for now, I will put them back later.
 
Thanks,
Katie
 
Katherine Weiss, PLA, ASLA
Landscape Architect & Project Manager
 
603-622-5533
katiew@bedforddesign.com
 
592 Harvey Road
Manchester, NH 03103
 
www.BedfordDesign.com
Like us on Facebook!
 

mailto:planningconsult@milford.nh.gov
mailto:camillep@nahuarpc.org
mailto:ldaley@milford.nh.gov
mailto:bobb@bedforddesign.com
mailto:jerryjtulsa@yahoo.com
mailto:katiew@bedforddesign.com
http://www.bedforddesign.com/
http://www.facebook.com/bedforddesign/
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November 10, 2022 
 
 
Mr. Douglas Knot, Chairman 
Milford Planning Board 
1 Union Square 
Milford, NH 
 
 
RE: REVISED Waiver Request Parking Calculation  
 Section 6.05.4 Table of Off-Street Parking 

Sooner Milford Site Plan 
 754-756 Elm St 
 Map 12 Lot 11 
 
 
Mr. Chairman, 
 

Bedford Design is pleased to submit a waiver for the Table of Off-Street Parking.  We 
have worked with the client to locate their new building and parking on the property in a way 
that facilitates their plans for the future. Only a few parking spaces can fit along the front of the 
building due to the number of overhead doors on the site.  The display parking spaces for the 
auto sales portion of the lot, may include spaces for vehicles that are in the process of repair or 
employees. While these spaces are not striped, there is still adequate area for cars to park. The 
addition of the fire truck turnaround has removed an additional 2 spaces. The required number 
of parking spaces is 21. We show 18 spaces on the property. We believe that there is adequate 
parking on the site for the uses proposed. The employees will have full control over where each 
vehicle on site is parked and can move cars as needed. 

We look forward to discussing this with you at the Planning Board Meeting. If you have 
any questions, please feel free to contact us at 603-622-5533. 
 
Sincerely,  
Bedford Design Consultants, Inc. 
 

 
Katherine A. Weiss, PLA, ASLA 
Project Manager  











 
 
 
 
 
September 22, 2022 
 
 
Mr. Douglas Knot, Chairman 
Milford Planning Board 
Milford Town Hall 
1 Union Square 
Milford, NH 
 
 
RE: Waiver Request for Parking within 10’ of the Right of Way  
 Section 6.05.6.E 

Sooner Milford Site Plan 
 754-756 Elm St 
 Map 12 Lot 11 
 
 
Mr. Chairman, 

 
Bedford Design is submitting a waiver from the requirement that parking is not permitted 
within 10’ of the Right of Way and must be separated by a curb. We have an existing curb cut 
from the NHDOT which we do not wish to eliminate and would like to remain accessible. A curb 
located here would make the area inaccessible. Moving the spaces 10’ from the Right of Way 
would also mean removing an entire row of display spaces or the maneuvering aisle. Due to the 
extra-large width of the Right of Way along this area of Route 101, the display spaces are 
already located 22’ back from the curb line of the travelled way. We  
 
We look forward to discussing this with you at the Planning Board Meeting. If you have any 
questions, please feel free to contact us at 603-622-5533. 
 
Sincerely,  
Bedford Design Consultants, Inc. 
 

 
Katherine A. Weiss, PLA, ASLA 
Project Manager  



 
 
September 22, 2022 
 
 
Mr. Douglas Knot, Chairman 
Milford Planning Board 
Milford Town Hall 
1 Union Square 
Milford, NH 
 
 
RE: Waiver Request for Accessible Parking Space Dimensions  
 Section 6.05.5.E & Section 6.05.3.A.4 

Sooner Milford Site Plan 
 754-756 Elm St 
 Map 12 Lot 11 
 
 
Mr. Chairman, 

 
Bedford Design is submitting a waiver for the accessible parking space dimensions. The town 
requirement is 20’ in length. We are proposing 18’. We used the additional 2’ to create a 14’ 
access aisle between the display spaces. This was added after out initial planning board meeting 
and the feedback we received from the Board members. The additional 2’ helps facilitate safe 
movement of the display vehicles.  
 
The 2010 ADA section 4.6.3 does not specify the length of the space, only the width 
requirements. The NH Architectural Barrier Free Design Code also does not specify the length of 
the accessible space. These two codes are specified in your regulations as the basis for your 
parking requirements. 

 
We look forward to discussing this with you at the Planning Board Meeting. If you have any 
questions, please feel free to contact us at 603-622-5533. 
 
Sincerely,  
Bedford Design Consultants, Inc. 
 

 
Katherine A. Weiss, PLA, ASLA 
Project Manager  



 
 
 
 
September 22, 2022 
 
 
Mr. Douglas Knot, Chairman 
Milford Planning Board 
Milford Town Hall 
1 Union Square 
Milford, NH 
 
 
RE: Waiver Request West Elm Street Gateway District  
 Section 6.07.6.E.5.a – Parking Lots Should be Located on Side or Rear of Buildings 

Section 6.07.6.E.1.a – Proposed Buildings Shall Maintain an Appropriate Street Edge to 
Adjacent Structures 
Sooner Milford Site Plan 

 754-756 Elm St 
 Map 12 Lot 11 
 
 
Mr. Chairman, 
 
Bedford Design is submitting a waiver request to the West Elm Street Gateway District for the 
location of the proposed building and the proposed parking on the lot. The location of the 
building dictates where the parking can go, so we are requesting a waiver from both 
requirements.  
 
As we have discussed, during the previous Planning Board Meetings and site walk, the owner 
needs to keep the business running during construction. To do this, we are proposing 
constructing the new building out back while the existing building remains open. This way, 
business will only have to shut down for the paving, permeable paver, and landscape island 
installations.  
 
At the last Planning Board meeting we also showed two example configurations of the building. 
Those examples are on the next page. The left image shows the building at the front lot line and 
does not allow for display spaces out front which is essential to a used car business. The 
proposed building location would also cause the business to close for an extended period and 
employees would be laid off. The parking and display space configuration requires customer 
vehicles be moved to access the display vehicles.  



 

 
The picture on the right shows the building located along the west property line with room for 
some display spaces out but an awkward area for customer parking and additional spaces.  
 

             
 
 
We have also included a Building Dimension Exhibit showing the distance from the street curb 
to all the buildings on this section of Route 101. The average distance from curb to building (see 
calculations on the attached plan) is 82’ for the 13 buildings. Our proposed building is 145’ from 
the curb line. There are two buildings which are further away from Route 101 than ours. Due to 
the location of the rail line, the properties get smaller as you head east. Several of the 
properties are too small to allow for the building to be located anywhere but near the front of 
the lot line or within the building setback. Reviewing the aerial, the new location of the building 
does not appear out of line with the others. As the regulation states we must “maintain 
appropriate street edge to adjacent structures”. This does not mean future structures, but 
structures which are currently existing. 

 

 



 

 
In conclusion, this existing business would like to remain on site, and to do so, they must make 
appropriate financial and ethical decisions involving the proposed development and employees. 
This requires that the building be situated towards the back of the lot.  
 
We look forward to discussing this with you at the Planning Board Meeting. If you have any 
questions, please feel free to contact us at 603-622-5533. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Bedford Design Consultants, Inc. 
 

 
Katherine A. Weiss, PLA, ASLA 
Project Manager  
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